



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2947 OF 2025**

Soham S/o Madhav Somwanshi  
..VS..  
State of Maharashtra and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. R. S. Parsodkar, Advocate for petitioner.  
Ms. H. N. Jaipurkar, AGP for respondent Nos.1 to 3.

**CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, AND**  
**NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

**DATED : 16<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026**

1. Leave to amend the cause title and prayer clause is granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
2. The learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent No.4 is served by the petitioner and place the acknowledgment on record. The petitioner is directed to file an affidavit to that effect.
3. The learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks *ad interim relief* as to direction to the respondent No.4 – Dr. Panjabrao Deshmukh Krushi Vidyalaya, Akola, to admit the petitioner for 2<sup>nd</sup> Semester B.Sc. Agriculture and further allow him to pursue his studies and not to cancel his admission during the pendency of the present petition.

4. Considering the fact that the real uncle of the petitioner possesses validity, interim relief has been granted by this Court on 25/07/2025. In view of this, prayer clause 2(a) is allowed.

5. The respondent No.4 - Dr. Panjabrao Deshmukh Krushi Vidyalaya, Akola is hereby directed to admit the petitioner for 2<sup>nd</sup> Semester B.Sc. Agriculture and further allow him to pursue his studies without cancelling his admission.

6. List the matter on **16/03/2026**.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)